
_____________________
Brian Musselwhite 315 S. Calhoun St. Suite 750
Vice-President – Florida Tallahassee, FL 32301
External Regulatory and Legislative Affairs 850-425-6313 
Southern Region 850-425-6361 (fax)

October 30, 2006
BY ELECTRONIC FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T General Services Tariff 
to be effective October 31, 2006.   The revisions are as follows:  

Section 11 9th Revised Page 8.2.3

Section 13 6th Revised Page 5
8th Revised Page 6
11th Revised Page 7
11th Revised Page 7.1
8th Revised Page 7.2
2nd Revised Page 7.3
1st Revised Page 7.4

This filing revises certain  terms and conditions for prepaid card services and offers.  If you have any 
questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.  

Best regards,

Brian Musselwhite

Brian Musselwhite
Attachment



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY:  Tariff Administrator 9TH REVISED PAGE 8.2.3

CANCELS 8TH REVISED PAGE 8.2.3

A11.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd)

A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd)

I. Rate Tables (Cont'd)

12. A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed intrastate long 
distance calls placed from a public/semi-public payphone which are 
not paid on a sent-paid basis.  Specifically, the public payphone 
surcharge applies to 1) calling card service; 2) Collect calls; 
3) calls billed to a third number, 4) calls to intrastate Directory 
Assistance, 5) calls completed via AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service,
6) AT&T “00” INFO, 7) AT&T EasyReach 800 Service Calls, and
8) AT&T Prepaid Phone Service.

A per call surcharge will be applied to calls made from a payphone 
using a Prepaid Phone Card, as specified in the terms and conditions 
disclosed on the card or below .

The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any other 
applicable Service Charges or Surcharges.

The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to:

- Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semi-public 
 payphone,
- Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public
 payphones,
- Telecommunications Relay Service Calls

Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will not 
apply to the Public Payphone Surcharge unless this specific charge 
is expressly covered in the AT&T discount plan or promotion.

Per Call
Public Payphone Surcharge
- Rate per Public Payphone Call
(except prepaid card calls) $0.56

- Prepaid Phone Service

 - Dollar Based Card not to exceed $1.20

 - Minute/Unit Based Card not to exceed 35 minutes or 
units

 - Dollar Based Card sold from
vending machines not to exceed $3.50
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY:  Tariff Administrator 6TH REVISED PAGE 5

CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE 5

A13.  OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Phone Service

A13.3.1 General

AT&T Prepaid Phone Service provides outbound voice grade 
communications service for calls charged to the following prepaid 
phone cards (“Prepaid Phone Cards”):

• Prepaid Phone Cards (physical and virtual) containing the 
AT&T brand, which include cards co-branded with the brand of 
another company (hereinafter “AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone 
Cards”).

• Prepaid Phone Cards (physical and virtual) containing the 
SmarTalk brand (hereinafter “SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards”) 
and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by 
ConQuest.  Services provided with these cards are provided by 
AT&T d/b/a SmarTalk and ConQuest.

Customers can purchase Prepaid Phone Cards as follows:

• AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards directly from AT&T. 
• AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards directly from retailers.
• SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where 

service is provided by ConQuest directly from retailers.  

When sold through a retailer, price points for Prepaid Phone Cards 
and recharged minutes are established by the retailer and are 
prominently disclosed at the point of sale.  When sold directly by 
AT&T, price points for AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards and 
recharged minutes are established by AT&T and are fully disclosed 
to the purchaser at the time of sale.

This in-state offer is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Prepaid 
Phone Service accessed through AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards 
described in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guide located at 
www.att.com/serviceguide/home.  All terms and conditions are 
contained and described within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide.

This in-state offer is also an add-on to the interstate AT&T 
Prepaid Phone Service accessed through SmarTalk Prepaid Phone 
Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by 
ConQuest described in the Prepaid Phone Card Service Agreement 
located at www.prepaidserviceguide.com. 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator 8TH REVISED PAGE 6

CANCELS 7TH REVISED PAGE 6

A13.  OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Phone Service (Cont'd)

A13.3.2 Exclusions

Prepaid Phone Cards cannot be used for toll free calls, calls for 
paid services with premium charges or for operator assisted calls.  
AT&T Prepaid Phone Service may not be combined with any other 
plans or offers unless AT&T notes otherwise.

AT&T Prepaid Phone Service is available under two options, the 
Minute/Unit based cards and the Dollar based cards, as follows:

• Minute/Unit based cards state the number of minutes/units for 
interstate calls the customer can make with the card.

• Dollar based cards state a dollar amount on the card (e.g., 
$10.00), with an equivalent per minute/unit rate for interstate 
calls and/or the number of minutes/units for interstate calls.

A13.3.3 Availability of Service

AT&T Prepaid Phone Service is available twenty-four hours a day, 
seven days a week.  

A13.3.4 Regulations

A. AT&T Prepaid Phone Service is accessed using the AT&T toll free 
access number printed on the card.

B. All calls must be charged against a Prepaid Phone Card that has 
a sufficient available balance.  After the number of the called 
party is dialed, an announcement will provide the available 
balance of talk time based on the destination for that call.

C. A call made with a Prepaid Phone Card will be interrupted with 
an announcement when the available balance on the card drops to
one minute/unit, based on the originating/terminating location 
of the call.  On certain cards the customer may be able to enter 
another valid Prepaid Phone Card PIN number to continue the call 
or, if available, set up auto-recharge on their existing card.  
If the balance on the card is insufficient to continue the call 
and the customer fails to enter the number of another valid 
Prepaid Phone Card or auto-recharge, AT&T will terminate the 
call.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY:  Tariff Administrator 11TH REVISED PAGE 7

CANCELS 10TH REVISED PAGE 7

A13.  OTHER SERVICES

A13.3.4 Regulations (Cont’d)

D. The Prepaid Phone Card balance will be reduced by the appropriate 
number of minutes/units for each call.  Calls are billed in one 
minute increments. Partial minutes used are billed as full 
minutes.  

E. Rechargeable Cards - Some Prepaid Phone Cards have a feature 
whereby the customer may purchase or “recharge” additional minutes 
or dollars of AT&T Prepaid Phone Service.  In addition to the 
regulations set forth above, rechargeable cards are also subject 
to the following conditions and limitations:

1. Recharge may be accomplished at selected retailer locations, 
by auto-recharging during the call, or by calling the toll 
free access number printed on the card and following the 
prompts.  Recharge minutes or dollars of service purchased via 
the toll free access number or through auto-recharge must be 
paid for by credit/charge card and will be added to the card 
after the credit/charge card has been verified.  In-store 
purchases of recharge minutes are subject to the retailer’s 
authorized methods of payment.

2. AT&T reserves the right to impose a maximum number of 
minutes/units or U.S. dollar value that may reside on the 
card.

F. Credit Allowances for Interruptions - AT&T will give the customer 
a credit of one minute/unit for a Prepaid Phone Card call if they 
experience poor transmission or get cut off during the call.  To 
receive a credit, the customer must notify an AT&T representative 
of the problem experienced by calling the Customer Service number 
printed on the card.  Credit will not be given when interruptions 
are caused by the failure of systems not provided by AT&T, by the 
failure of other AT&T services connected to the AT&T Prepaid Phone 
Service, or for wrong telephone numbers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY:  Tariff Administrator 11TH REVISED PAGE 7.1

CANCELS 10TH REVISED PAGE 7.1

A13.  OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Phone Service (Cont'd)

A13.3.5 Rates and Charges

When sold directly by AT&T, price points for AT&T Branded Prepaid 
Phone Cards are established by AT&T.  When sold by retailers, 
price points for Prepaid Phone Cards are established by the 
retailer.  Prices for cards sold by retailers are prominently 
displayed on the card or otherwise clearly provided to the 
customer.  Prices for cards sold directly by AT&T are fully 
disclosed to purchasers prior to and at the time of sale.  The 
price points do not include any sales tax and may not include 
other fees and charges that may apply to the transaction at point 
of purchase.

1. AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards - Minute/Unit based cards are 
available in various denominations up to 1200 interstate
minutes/units per card, or as otherwise specified by AT&T.  
Dollar based cards are available in various denominations up to 
$100.00, or as otherwise specified by AT&T.  AT&T Branded 
Prepaid Cards, as well as recharged minutes or dollar value of 
service on these cards, will have a maximum per minute
interstate price not greater than 25¢ unless purchased from a 
vending machine or at a terminal or transportation center, in 
which case the maximum per minute interstate price will not be 
greater than 99¢. In-state calls made with AT&T Branded 
Prepaid Phone Cards may be decremented up to five minutes/units 
per minute of talk time.  AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards may 
have an expiration date, as disclosed on the card and/or in the 
marketing material.  AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards may be 
rechargeable as disclosed on the card and/or in the marketing 
material.  If rechargeable, a recharge convenience fee of up to 
a maximum of 15% of the recharge amount applies. 
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY:  Tariff Administrator 8TH REVISED PAGE 7.2

CANCELS 7TH REVISED PAGE 7.2

A13.  OTHER SERVICES

A13.3 AT&T Prepaid Phone Service (Cont'd)

A13.3.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

2. SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where 
service is provided by ConQuest - Minute/Unit based cards are 
available in various denominations up to 1200 interstate 
minutes/units per card, and Dollar based cards are available in 
various denominations up to $100.00, or as otherwise specified.  
These cards will have a maximum per minute interstate price not 
greater than $1.99. The following charges will be applied 
against calls made with a PenniesRule! SmarTalk Prepaid Phone 
Card: a 79¢ first minute surcharge for calls within the U.S., 
and a weekly fee of 12¢ beginning 7 days after first use.  The 
following charges will be applied against calls made with a 
Habla a Mexico SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Card: a weekly 
maintenance fee of 95¢ after the first call is made, a 30% 
communication fee of the total value of the call, after each 
call, and calls more than 15 minutes are charged 50¢.  A first 
minute surcharge of up to $3.00 will apply to World Touch 
SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards. SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and 
Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest are  
not rechargeable unless otherwise expressly stated on the card 
or packaging.  If rechargeable, a recharge convenience fee of 
up to a maximum of 15% of the recharge amount applies.  
SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where 
service is provided by ConQuest may have an expiration date as 
disclosed on the card and/or in the marketing material.  In-
state calls made with these cards will be decremented one
minute/unit for each minute of talk time.

3. Directory Assistance is available only through the AT&T Prepaid 
Phone Service platform and is only available for domestic 
directory assistance requests.  Directory assistance requests 
will have a maximum charge of not greater than 40 minutes/units 
for Minute/Unit based cards or $5.00 for Dollar based cards per 
request. An announcement will provide the charge for directory 
assistance prior to connecting the call.

4. The U.S. Public Payphone Surcharge applies when a Prepaid Phone 
Card is used to place a call from a U.S. public or semi-public 
payphone.

5.  State Universal Service Charge - AT&T may at its option apply 
the State Universal Service Charge at point of sale.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY:  Tariff Administrator 2ND REVISED PAGE 7.3

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 7.3

A13.  OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its 
entirety.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  October 30, 2006 EFFECTIVE:  October 31, 2006
BY:  Tariff Administrator 1ST REVISED PAGE 7.4

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 7.4

A13.  OTHER SERVICES

Material previously appearing on this page has been deleted in its 
entirety.


